
Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 12 March 2020 at 6.00 pm
Boardrooms 3-5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Kelcher (Chair)
Kansagra (Vice-Chair)
Aden
S Choudhary
Gbajumo
Johnson
Kabir
Mashari
Nerva
Stephens

Afzal, S Butt, Ethapemi, Hector, Knight, Shahzad, 
Ketan Sheth and Thakkar

Councillors:
Colwill and Maurice

For further information contact: Kunwar Khan, Governance Officer, Tel: 0208 937 
2037, Email: Kunwar.Khan@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Public Document Pack



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of 
business, they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when 
it becomes apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the 
item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then 
after disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without 
participating in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, 
answer questions or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are 
allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of exp
[...]
t disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
prejudicial interests in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) 
to which they relate.

3 Deputations (if any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

5 Matters arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

6 Chair's Report 11 - 16

To note a report from the Chair of the Resources and Public Realm
Scrutiny Committee.

7 Violence Against Women (Task Group) Membership 17 - 18

To appoint the membership of the Scrutiny Task Group on Violence 
Against Women.

8 Brent Cycling Strategy 19 - 36

To review the implementation of the Brent cycling strategy.

9 Brent Parks Strategy 37 - 46

To consider the policy and strategies for Brent Parks.



4

10 Recommendations Tracker 47 - 66

To note the Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker - a table to track the 
progress of recommendations made by the Committee.

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 21 April 2020

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 29 January 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair), Councillor Kansagra (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Aden, S Choudhary, Gbajumo, Kabir, Mashari, Nerva 
and Thakkar

In attendance: Councillor McLennan (Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead 
Member for Resources) 
Councillor Tatler (Lead Member for Regeneration, Property & 
Planning)
Councillor Tom Miller (Lead Member for Community Safety and 
Engagement)
David Ewart (Independent Chair of Audit and Standards Advisory 
Committee and the Pensions Board)

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

- Councillor Stephens (substituted by Councillor Thakkar)
- Councillor Johnson

2. Declarations of interests

In relation to agenda item 10, Brent Pension Fund Policy on Responsible 
Investment, the following councillors declared a personal interest.

- Councillor Kabir - A Pension Board Member, (did not participate in discussion).
- Councillor Choudhary - The Chair of Pension Fund sub-committee.
- Councillor Aden - Member of Pension Fund sub-committee, (did not participate 

in discussion). 
- Councillor Nerva - Member of an advisory transport consultative body.

3. Deputations (if any) 

The Chair informed the Resources and Public Realm Committee (the Committee) 
that two requests to speak from members of the public had been received, which 
were heard at the start of the respective agenda items.

- Alison Durant (Brent Trees) spoke in relation to agenda item 8, Budget Scrutiny 
Task Group Report.

- Simon Erskine (Co-ordinator of Divest Brent) spoke concerning agenda item 10, 
Brent Pension Fund Policy on Responsible Investment.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2020

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 2020 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to Councillor Gbajumo’s name being added in 
the list of those present.

5. Matters arising (if any)

None.

6. Chair's Report

The Chair, Councillor Kelcher, introduced the report.

The Committee considered the Chair’s report, which set out details regarding the 
selection of topics for the current meeting, as well as, work undertaken by the 
Committee outside of public meetings.

RESOLVED that the Chair’s report be noted.

7. Violence Against Women (Task Group) Membership and Terms of Reference

The Committee received a report on the establishment of Violence Against Women 
(Task Group). The report was presented to establish a Scrutiny Task Group, in 
accordance with Part 4 paragraph 5 of the Council Constitution.

Councillor Tom Miller (Lead Member for Community Safety and Engagement) 
welcomed the partnership work and the establishment of this Task Group.

During the discussion, the following key points were noted:

- This Task Group should cover not only matters relating to violence but also the 
abuse against women.

- Attitudes to women, misogyny, domestic abuse and forced marriages should be 
looked at.

- The previous Scrutiny Task Group report on violence against women, which was 
published in 2014, should be considered.

- Relevant statistics about violence against women should be monitored.

- Councillor Donnelly-Jackson should chair the Task Group. The Chair stated that 
he would be meeting Councillor Donnelly-Jackson to discuss the scrutiny 
inquiry. 

RESOLVED that a Violence Against Women Scrutiny Task Group be established 
with the following terms of reference:

To consider the Safer Brent Partnership’s approach and progress in reducing 
violence against women in Brent and make a report and recommendations for the 
Partnership in addressing this issue.

Page 2



3
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2020

Specifically, the approach and progress in:

i. raising awareness and providing protection from domestic abuse and 
violence;

ii. supporting victims of violence against women and bringing the perpetrators to 
justice;

iii. raising awareness of Female Genital Mutilation and strengthening pathways 
for support; and

iv. supporting exiting sexual exploitation (including Human Trafficking & 
Prostitution).

8. Budget Scrutiny Task Group Report

The Chair presented the cross-party Budget Scrutiny Task Group report for 
adoption by the Committee. The detailed report was attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

The Committee then discussed t
[...]
budget. Minesh Patel, Director of finance, stated that 
volatility was a big issue in Children’s Social Care as well as pressure in terms 
of growth together with a big spike in the complexity of cases involved. In terms 
of a different approach, he said that he was not aware of any relevant trends 
that could be considered.

- A longer strategic view of finance vis-à-vis the realities of a 12-month budget 
always presented different challenges.

- Councillor Tatler (Lead Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning) 
assured that the Council was undertaking a great deal of work to improve the 
environment and air quality in Brent and all relevant point of views and details 
would be considered by the Cabinet. She added that many trees had been 

Page 4



5
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2020

funded through neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and there 
was a need to undertake a strategic view about air quality, greenery, 
environment and trees in and around the borough - the Executive was 
considering this.

- Despite valid complexity, urgency and nature of some service delivery work 
required in a few areas, the overall reliance on agency workers seemed a 
continued cause for concern.

- The Chair stated that a clear process, accountability and transparency was 
critical for credibility and proper scrutiny. It was therefore very important to know 
who made a given decision and when was it made.

RESOLVED that the Budget Scrutiny Report and recommendations be adopted 
and referred to the Cabinet for consideration.

9. Property and Capital Strategy

Nick Ljustina (Operational Director Property and Assets) introduced the report that 
provided a summary overview of the Brent Council property and capital strategy for 
review in response to key lines of enquiry from members of the committee.

Councillor Tatler (Lead Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning), also 
contributed to the introduction.

The following appendices 
[...]
easurement of the social value generated through the properties that Brent gave 
to charities and other organisations at a peppercorn or discounted rent. This would 
help the Council to measure the extent to which the choice to forego rental income 
was paid back in community benefits. It would also provide an appropriate reminder 
of what would be given up if the Council were to consider disposing of these assets 
in future. This should include a consistent and transparent policy for when the 
Council gave out such discounts and support to community groups and a ‘one 
public estate’ approach. 

Page 6



7
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2020

Data/Information request

The Committee requested information data on how much rent the Council received 
from charities where it was also the client.

RESOLVED:

That it be recommended to the Cabinet that the Council’s Property and Capital 
Strategy should include the following:

1. Measurement of the social value generated through the properties that Brent 
gave to charities and other organisations at a peppercorn or discounted rent.

2. A consistent and transparent policy for when the Council gave out such 
discounts and support to community groups.

3. A ‘one public estate’ approach towards the allocation of funding.

4. The Asset Strategy is brought back to Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

10. Brent Pension Fund Policy on Responsible Investment

Simon Erskine (Co-ordinator Divest Brent) spoke in relation to this item. After 
thanking the Chair for allowing him to address the meeting, he made the following 
points relating to this item:

- An advance email was sent to all members of the Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee highlighting key points, copies of which were handed out to 
the Committee at the meeting.

- The report acknowledged the risk to the Pension Fund’s fossil-fuel investments 
but it also acknowledged that global warming could affect all asset classes. It 
was cl
[...]
aries, in the form of pensions or other benefits, totalled 
£45.9m.

- The focus of the Committee’s questions was on how Brent could make sure its 
investments were more ethical and took account of the climate emergency. 

- The Committee was pleased to note that the Council did not have any direct 
investments in fossil fuels although there might be some money in the tracker or 
passive funds.

- At present, the legislation guidance was slightly unclear and all pension funds 
were doing things differently. 

- The Chair of Pensions Board, David Ewart, stated that the Pensions Board 
considered a risk report and the final decision rested with the Pension Sub-
Committee. He stated that Brent was slightly behind the curve on this issue but 
it was fast catching up. He added that the risks were high and must be carefully 
evaluated by the decision-makers.

RESOLVED that the Committee recommended that the Council’s Pension Fund 
Policy on Responsible Investment emphasise proactive investment in renewable 
and green technology, rather than simply divesting from polluting firms. 

11. Recommendations Tracker

The Chair introduced the Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker table (Appendix 1 of 
the report), which tracked the progress of recommendations made by the 
Committee.

The Committee requested timely responses and update from the Cabinet and 
relevant services.

RESOLVED that the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee note the 
progress of the previous recommendations of the Committee.

Page 8



9
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 29 January 2020

12. Any other urgent business

None. 

The meeting closed at 8:05 pm 

M KELCHER
Chair .

.

.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee

12 March 2020
 

Report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive

Report from the Chair of the Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non Key Decision
Open or Part/Ful
[...]
rent. 

Finally, we will examine Brent’s parks strategy. Enough time has now elapsed since 
the council adopted its new “meadows” scheme for us to be able to consider the impact 
this has had in our many parks. We are also interested in the strategies that the council 
will adopt to make best use of our parks as we hope to attract more visitors through 
our year as the London Borough of Culture.

To help prepare committee members for this particular item, we arranged a site visit 
to a local park on Friday 6 March, where we were able to question those officers 
involved in setting our parks strategy. 

Cllr Matt Kelcher
Chair, Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee

Page 16

https://www.local.gov.uk/lga-mandatory-mattress-recycling-needs-imposing-manufacturers-reduce-fly-tipping
https://www.local.gov.uk/lga-mandatory-mattress-recycling-needs-imposing-manufacturers-reduce-fly-tipping


Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee
12 March 2020
 

Report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive

Violence Against Women Scrutiny Task Group Membership

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non Key Decision
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph of 
Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local Government 
Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: None.
Background Papers: None.

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Michael Carr - Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer
02089372855, Michael.Carr@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to appoint the membership of 
the Violence Against Women Scrutiny Task Group, which was established by 
the committee on 29 January 2020.   

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the following members be appointed to the Violence Against Women Task 
Group established on 29 January 2020:

1. Councillor Fleur Donnelly-Jackson (Chair)
2. Councillor Sandra Kabir
3. Councillor Roxanne Mashari 
4. Councillor Anita Thakkar 

3.0 Detail 

3.1 The Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee established a Scrutiny 
Task Group to consider violence and abuse against women on 29 January 
2020, in accordance with Paragraph 5, Part 4 , Membership and Terms of 
Reference of Council Committees and Sub-Committees, of the Brent Council 
Constitution. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Michael.Carr@brent.gov.uk


3.2 It is anticipated that the Task Group will convene between March 2020 to May 
2020 to receive oral and written evidence and report back to the Resources and 
Public Realm Scrutiny Committee with a report and recommendations to the 
Council and Cabinet.   

4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications for the purposes of this report.

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1 Paragraph 5, Part 4 , Membership and Terms of Reference of Council 
Committees and Sub-Committees, of the Brent Council Constitution enables 
scrutiny committees to establish task groups, panels or Commissions.

6.0 Equality Implications

6.1 There are no equality implications for the purposes of this report.

7.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

7.1 The Scrutiny Task Group may consider any consultation having been or 
currently being undertaken on this topic.  

Report sign off:  

Shazia Hussain
Assistant Chief Executive

Page 18



Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee 
12 March 2020 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration & Environment

Brent Cycling Strategy

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph of 
Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local Government 
Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: 1. Appendix 1: Key Lines of Enquiry and Detailed 
Questions

Background Papers: Brent Cycling Strategy 2016 – 2021

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Tim Martin
Principal Transport Planner
020 8937 6134, Tim.Martin@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report provides an update on how the Council is progressing with the 
implementation of the Brent Cycling Strategy (2016 – 2021).

1.2 The report provides:

 An overview of the Strategy and how it aligns with various Council and 
Mayoral plans and prioirites; 

 An update on the implementation of the Strategy objectives, action plan and 
targets; 

 Current and future plans and budgets for delivering cycle improvements and 
promoting cycling; and 

 How different groups and organisations are consulted on the Strategy and 
the plans and programmes. 

1.3 Answers to a series of key lines of enquiry and detailed questions are included 
in Appendix 1 to this report.

2.0 Recommendation(s) 
2.1 To note the progress with the implementation of the Brent Cycling Strategy as 

set out in Appendix 1 and the Council’s plans to continue to improve provision 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=2ahUKEwi_pZ3D3ZnnAhVChlwKHT0ACV4QFjAAegQIBhAB&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.brent.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F16407708%2Fcycle-strategy-updated-april-2017.pdf&usg=AOvVaw077GtYqP-4pBCc8g4eg6ne
mailto:Tim.Martin@brent.gov.uk


and conditions for cyclists as a means of encouraging a modal shift towards 
more active and sustainable forms of travel.

3.0 Brent Cycling Strategy – Overview and Objectives

3.1 The Brent Cycling Strategy was published in 2016. It outlines the Council’s 
priorities for securing improvements to the local cycling network and facilities 
available to cyclists, as a means of increasing the number of cycle trips taking 
place in the borough. 

3.2 The strategy - developed following extensive consultation with residents, 
businesses and other stakeholders, covers a five year period to 2021. It 
comprises a set of objectives, a programme of interventions and a series of 
targets. 

3.3 The vision for cycling in Brent, as set out in the Cycling Strategy is:

 To make Brent a borough where everyone can cycle safely, in comfort and 
with confidence;

 To enable people of all ages and abilities fro
[...]
hood CIL to remove local barriers to cycling;

 Introduction of a blanket 20mph limit to improve safety;

 More healthy streets/liveable neighbourhoods – apply concept more widely 
to make local streets more attractive/greener for cycling;

 Reducing crime/fear of crime and tackling anti-social hot spots – e.g. better 
street lighting, CCTV, greening etc.; 

 Regular/ongoing maintenance of roads/cycle infrastructure; 

 Reaching out to communities – e.g. through regular events.

Background documents

 Brent Cycling Strategy 2016-2021
 Brent Long Term Transport Strategy 2015-2035 
 Brent Third Local Implementation Plan (LIP 3) 

Page 35

https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=2ahUKEwi_pZ3D3ZnnAhVChlwKHT0ACV4QFjAAegQIBhAB&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.brent.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F16407708%2Fcycle-strategy-updated-april-2017.pdf&usg=AOvVaw077GtYqP-4pBCc8g4eg6ne


This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee
12 March 2020
 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Evironment 

BRENT PARKS

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph of 
Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local Government 
Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: None

Background Papers: 

 How to Create Quality Parks and Green Spaces. 
ODPM Publications. ODPM (2005).

 Mayor of London’s Environment Strategy 2018
 The London Plan
 Open Space, Sports and Recreation Study 2019

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Chris Whyte - Operational Director Environment 
Services, 
020 8937 5342, Chris.Whyte@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of Brent Council’s policy, strategy, 
management and performance for Brent Parks for review by the Resources and Public 
Realm Scrutiny Committee.  

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the report on Brent Parks be noted.

3.0 The Parks Service 

3.1. The Parks servi
[...]
mpt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker 
2019-2020

Background Papers: None.
Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Michael Carr - Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer
michael.carr@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker 
table, which tracks the progress of recommendations made by the committee.  

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the progress of the previous recommendations of the committee be 
noted.  

3.0 Detail 

3.1 In accordance with Part 4 of the Brent Council Constitution (Standing Orders 
of Committees) Brent Council scrutiny committees may make 
recommendations to the Full Council or the Cabinet with respect to any 
functions which are the responsibility of the executive or of any functions 
which are not the responsibility of the executive, or on matters which affect 
the borough or its inhabitants. The Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee may also make recommendations to the relevant NHS bodies or 
relevant health service providers or Full Council.  

3.2 Scrutiny committees may not make executive decisions and scrutiny 
recommendations therefore require consideration and decision by the 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10

mailto:michael.carr@brent.gov.uk


appropriate decision maker; usually the Cabinet, but also  full Council for 
policy and budgetary decisions and the NHS where it is the decision maker.  

3.3 The Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker table attached at Appendix 1 provides 
a summary of scrutiny recommendations made during the municipal year, so 
that the scrutiny committee can track the progress of the recommendations 
made.

3.4 Scrutiny recommendations include through Scrutiny Task Groups and scrutiny 
reports agreed by the committee, as well as other scrutiny recommendations 
agreed in committee.  

3.5 The Sc

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday 12 March 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair) and Councillors S Choudhary, Gbajumo, Kabir, 
Mashari, Nerva and Stephens

Also Present: Councillor McLennan (Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 
Resources), Councillor Tatler (Lead Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning) 
Councillor Tom Miller (Lead Member for Community Safety and Engagement) & 
Councillor Krupa Sheth (Lead Cabinet Member for Environment)

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Councillor Kansagra, Councillor Aden and Councillor Thakkar

2. Declarations of interests 

Councillor Nerva declared a personal interest that in relation to agenda Item 8 as he 
was a member of an Advisory Transport consultative body.

3. Deputations (if any) 

None.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 January 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

5. Matters arising (if any) 

The Chair noted that clarification for the response to the Motorcycling Parking 
Permit, from the Budget Scrutiny report would be received for April’s meeting and 
that the Policy and Capital Strategy would include data around money on how much 
rent the council received from charities where it was the client.

6. Chair's Report 

The Chair introduced his report and provided background commentary on the topics 
being considered at the meeting, as well as relevant issues outside of the public 
meetings.

7. Violence Against Women (Task Group) Membership 

Councillor Donnelly-Jackson presented the report that provided the Committee with 
an update on the new Task Group. The Committee were informed that further 



2
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2020

meetings were needed with the GLA to advance the report and noted that Michael 
Carr, (Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer), had built and continued to enhance 
relationships with various partnerships, namely Children’s’ Social Services, Adult 
Social Services, the Safer Brent Partnership, the police and the Mayor's Office for 
Policing And Crime (MOPAC).

The Committee were asked to nominate members who would sit on the Task Group 
to include male membership, but it had not been possible to find anyone who was 
interested and able to participate at this time. Following discussions, the Committee 
welcomed the suggestion to include male members in the process.

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to the Violence Against 
Women Scrutiny Task Group established on 29th January 2020:

 Councillor Fleur Donnelly Jackson (Chair)
 Councillor Sandra Kabir
 Councillor Roxanne Mashari
 Councillor Anita Thakkar.

8. Brent Cycling Strategy 

The Committee considered a report that provided an update on how the Council 
was progressing with the implementation of the Brent Cycling Strategy (2016 – 
2021), including an overview of the strategy and measures to deliver cycle 
improvements. The strategy was due to be reviewed in its entirety every five 
years, that next being 2021.

The Chair invited Mr David Arditti from the Brent Cycling Campaign to address 
the Committee on the cycling strategy.

Mr David Arditti noted that cycling in Brent could be improved, but that the funding 
provided by the Mayor of London, had been significant. David Arditti felt that the 
standards set out in the report needed to be retained and that the Cycling Strategy 
required more detail with measurable and credible targets. The Committee heard 
that the proposed designed Cycle Route map had shown some vehicle roads as 
being cycle routes. 

The Committee thanked David Arditti for his address. 

Members went on to discuss issues that had been implemented to relieve fears 
about the dangers in cycling. Councillor Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Property & Planning, informed the Committee that cycling training had been 
advertised on social media and in schools. A school program had been discussed 
that focused on cycling strategies and prioritised routes, with 2 schools having 
piloted the School Streets off Road program.  It was believed that due to 
generational cultures, people were more comfortable to drive or be driven, but 
Members heard that the infrastructure created, including Lime Bikes had made 
cycling more accessible. 

Members commented that focus had been made on schools and wondered what 
support had been explored for employees who wished to cycle to work. Councillor 



3
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2020

Tatler explained that the information would be shared with the Committee once 
gathered. A Member commented that engagement with businesses and residents 
must be more consistent to ensure that strategies were applied.

Discussions continued with the participation of Councillor Johnson, Councillor 
Nerva and Councillor Kabir, during which several key points, including the following, 
were noted:

- The elements of cycling to the tube rather than driving needed to be 
reviewed, in terms of, infrastructure and cycling ports provisions.

- That there were many bike repair shops in the Borough but having more 
repair and second hand-shops would be desirable.

- The current price that Lime charged for parking bicycles was the same 
across all Boroughs.

- That the interest shown by other companies in supplying bikes for Brent at 
competitive charges were being explored. 

- The Chair commented that he was pleased to have hangers in place. There 
had been a long waiting list for residents as the demand for hangers had 
exceeded supply. Councillor Krupa Sheth, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
reminded members that she was the contact for residents who wanted to be 
on the waiting list. 

- Developing relationships with TFL had continued. The Chair noting, he was 
concerned that TFL may not understand the message on infrastructure as 
lifts being funded by them had still been a concern.

Having considered the update provided, the committee agreed to the following 
actions being referred on to the department for consideration and progress: 

1. That a review of the Brent Cycling Strategy for the development of a new 
Strategy post 2021, include the following considerations:
i. to find as many ways as possible to encourage people to cycle, 
ii. the encouragement of groups less likely to cycle, including, women and 

older people,
iii. accessibility to the public highway and cycling transport infrastructure for 

people with disabilities,
iv. access to existing Council cycle parking facilities to the general public.

2. That the new Brent Cycling Strategy include new and ambitious and 
measurable targets, including shorter term objectives, as well as longer term.

3. That the development of the new strategy involve consultation with key 
stakeholders, including the scrutiny committees.

9. Brent Parks Strategy 

Councillor Krupa Sheth, Lead Cabinet Member for Environment presented the 
report that provided a summary overview of the Brent Council policy, strategy, 



4
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2020

management and performance of Brent Parks for review by the Resources and 
Public Realm Scrutiny Committee.

Chris Whyte, Operational Director Environment Services also added clarifications. 

The published Parks Strategy document was for 2010-2015.

During the detailed discussion that followed Councillors Gbajumo, Councillor 
Stephens, and Councillor S Choudhary made contributions highlighting the 
following key points:

- That the Parks Services had worked together to make parks greener and 
that re-wording of the Borough Plan would be regarded, for the strategy to 
read clearer.

- PSPO had conducted neighbourhood and motor patrols but the Committee 
heard there were no restrictions for parking in parks and therefore, those 
driving through parks on regular basis, would be investigated. Members were 
reminded to email hot spot locations to Councillor Krupa Sheth for patrols to 
be deployed. 

- Some Members had raised concerns about discrete rubbish being left in 
green spaces as some parks no longer had designated Wardens to maintain 
vigilance. Only five Wardens now covered all parks.  Councillor Krupa Seth 
reminded Members that Environment Officers continued to work to catch the 
culprits and a walk about in the Wards had been planned. 

- Members were in agreement that parks should have designated spaces 
available for BBQs with permits being in place and a fine system for those 
that did not adhere. Councillor Krupa Sheth shared the concerns of 
permitting BBQs as safety had to be paramount. Barbeques could cause 
damage to parks, the wildlife and meadows species that had to be protected 
from anti-social behaviour from fires.

It was agreed that a report on barbeques would be conducted for the 
Committee.

- A member commented that Tower Hamlets had a therapeutic and rewarding 
vegetable patch and that South Kilburn had trialled this concept. Schools had 
also been encouraged to promote gardening clubs for children to grow fruit 
and vegetables.

- Committee Members were informed that the Allotment Officers post was 
discontinued and allotments managed by Chris Clarke. Members were 
reminded to share any concerns about allotments in their Ward.  

Having considered the update provided, the committee agreed to the following 
actions being referred on to the Executive for consideration and progress: 

RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet:



5
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2020

1. That a new Brent Parks Strategy encompass the green and open spaces as a 
whole and include measurable targets, including bespoke targets for Brent, to 
facilitate the use of parks and open spaces by a diversity of different people in 
the community and to encourage sporting activities.  

2. To improve the data on people using the park, which could be used to inform 
the strategy.  

3. That provision be made within the strategy and management of parks to allow 
for barbeques in designated areas, perhaps with the requirement of a permit 
and perhaps after a trial period to test out how this might work.  

10. Recommendations Tracker 

Shazia Hussain, Assistant Chief Executive, introduced the report that presented the 
Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker table, which tracked the progress of the 
recommendations made by the Committee. 

Appendix 1: The Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker 2019 – 2020 was included with 
the report and provided detailed information and a breakdown to the Committee.

Informing the Committee how recommendations were progressed, the Assistant 
Chief Executive noted that the Corporate Management Team (CMT) had provided 
summary updates for each scrutiny recommendation made. Members heard that 
when the Scrutiny Committee made reports and recommendations to the Cabinet 
and once confirmed, they were to be referred through the CMT, to the Cabinet, 
which was asked to agree and executive response. The issue was published on the 
Council’s Forward Plan, which provided that date when the Cabinet considered it.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8:05pm

M KELCHER
Chair


